Table of Contents

2.  Restatement of 2010 Quarterly Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

-5-

The table below reflects the impact of the restatement of the Company's quarterly unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations filed on Form 10-Q for the three-
month period ended June 30, 2010:

The table below reflects the impact of the restatement of the Company's quarterly unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations filed on Form 10-Q for the six-month
period ended June 30, 2010:

Furthermore, the Company reclassified bad debt expense within net cash provided by operating activities for the first six months of 2010 to properly reflect the amount as an
adjustment to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities rather than as a change in accounts receivable. The amount of this reclassification was $179 for the six-
month period ended June 30, 2010.

Table of Contents

Statement of Operations-Affected Line Items

Amount as
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

Restated
Amount

Operating income  $ 3,491   $ -   $ 3,491

Other (income) expense
Interest expense and debt amortization costs   154   3,430   3,584
Cancellation of debt (income) expense   (1,543)   2,578   1,035
Other income, net   (38)   -   (38)

Total other (income) expense, net   (1,427)   6,008   4,581

Income (loss) before income taxes   4,918   (6,008)   (1,090)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   2,290   (3,226)   (936)

Net income (loss)  $ 2,628   $ (2,782)  $ (154)

Statement of Operations-Affected Line Items

Amount as
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

Restated
Amount

Operating income  $ 6,081   $ -   $ 6,081

Other (income) expense
Interest expense and debt amortization costs   6,357   4,412   10,769
Cancellation of debt income   (166,149)   (52,015)   (218,164)
Interest income   (2)   -   (2)
Other income, net   (69)   -   (69)

Total other income, net   (159,863)   (47,603)   (207,466)

Income before  income taxes   165,944   47,603   213,547
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes   (8,156)   16,788   8,632

Net income  $ 174,100   $ 30,815   $ 204,915

-6-

The table below reflects the impact of the restatement of the Company's quarterly unaudited condensed consolidated cash flow filed on Form 10-Q for the six-month period ended
June 30, 2010:

Management, Technology and Shared Services Fees—The Company receives certain services from, and has entered into certain transactions with Morris Communications.
The management fee compensates Morris Communications for corporate services and costs incurred on behalf of the Company, including executive, legal, secretarial, tax, internal
audit, risk management, employee benefit administration, travel and other support services. The technology and shared services fee compensates Morris Communications for

[…]

ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively. The technology and shared services fee paid to Morris Communications totaled $2,943 and $3,195 for the three-month periods
ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively, and $5,977 and $5,021 for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively. The Company has recorded the
management fee and technology and shared services fee within other operating costs in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

On July 7, 2011, Morris Publishing entered into a Master Services Agreement (the “NIIT MSA”) with NIIT Media Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“NIIT Media”), where NIIT Media will provide services to Morris Publishing that relate to, among other things, technology, back office and shared services, and advertisement
production. Many of the services to be provided by NIIT Media have historically been performed by Morris Publishing’s affiliate, MStar Solutions, LLC (“MStar”), under the
Management and Services Agreement with Morris Communications and MStar (the "Morris Communications Services Agreement").

Table of Contents

Statements of Cash Flow-Affected Line Items

Amounts as
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

Restated
Amounts

 OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
 Net income  $ 174,100   $ 30,815   $ 204,915
 Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities:
 Cancellation of debt   (171,483)   (51,422)   (222,905)
 Accretion of original issue discount   -   1,162   1,162
 Bad debt recovery   -   (179)   (179)
 Deferred income taxes   (18,890)   16,788   (2,102)
 Changes in assets and liabilities:
 Accounts receivable   6,469   179   6,648
 Accrued interest expense   5,412   2,350   7,762
 Net cash provided by operating activities   17,020   (307)   16,713

 FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
 Cash interest payments on New Notes   (900)   900   -
 Payment of debt issuance costs   (453)   (593)   (1,046)
 Net cash used in financing activities   (35,400)   307   (35,093)

3. Transactions with Parent and Affiliates

-7-

MStar contributed substantially all of its assets to NIIT Media in return for a minority membership interest in NIIT Media. Morris Communications will also receive similar services
from NIIT Media under the NIIT MSA.

On July 7, 2011, Morris Publishing, Morris Communications and MStar entered into the Fifth Amendment to Management and Services Agreement to suspend the services
provided by Morris Communications or MStar to the Company to coincide with the provision of such services by NIIT Media. See Note 9.

Due to Morris Communications—Due to Morris Communications represents a net short-term payable that resulted from operating activities between the Company and its